

by permission of the Court.

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

CASE NOS.:
2021-02971
2021-04034

CONSOLIDATED RESTAURANT OPERATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

Andrew W. Hahn, Esq.
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 841-1071
ahahn@cov.com

Rukesh Korde, Esq.
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-5619
rkorde@cov.com

Of Counsel:

Andrew Henley, Esq.
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-5374
ahenley@cov.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. Policy Terms Should Be Given Their Ordinary Meaning and Understood as Deliberately Included.	10
II. “All Risks of Direct Physical Loss or Damage” Includes Losses and Damage from the Coronavirus.....	11
A. “All Risks” Insurance Covers All Fortuitous Losses.	12
B. “Direct Physical Loss or Damage” Includes The Damage and Loss COVID-19 Causes to Property.....	14
1. The Ordinary Meaning of Those Five Words Says as Much.	14
2. Other Policy Terms Confirm the Broad Meaning of “Physical Loss or Damage.”	18
3. Insurance Law Recognizes the Broad Meaning of “Direct Physical Loss or Damage.”	20
C. New York Law Prohibits Narrowing Coverage by Implication.	24
D. Inapplicable Lower Court Decisions Do Not Resolve This Case or Establish New York Law.....	29
III. The Trial Court Misread <i>Roundabout Theatre</i>	31
IV. Insurers Cannot Shift the Risks Covered Under Policies They Already Sold by Speculating about Insolvency.	35
A. The Insurance Industry is Doing Fine.	36
B. Our Law Does Not Relieve Insurers from Their Promises Even If They Would Go Bankrupt.	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>407 E. 61st Garage, Inc. v. Savoy Fifth Ave. Corp.</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 275 (1968)	38
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 807 (1990)	40
<i>Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 629 Pa. 444 (2014).....	2
<i>Arthur A. Johnson Corp. v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 7 N.Y.2d 222 (1959)	10
<i>Belt Painting Corp. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 377 (2003)	2
<i>Bi-Economy Mkt., Inc. v. Harleysville Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 187 (2008)	2, 11
<i>Bird v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 224 N.Y. 47 (1918)	10
<i>Cataract Sports & Entm't Grp. LLC v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 59 A.D.3d 1083 (4th Dep't. 2009)	16
<i>City of Burlington v. Indemnity Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 332 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 208 (2002)	2
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 234 N.J. 23 (2018).....	2
<i>Cragg v. Allstate Indem. Corp.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 118 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Cresvale Int'l Inc. v. Reuters Am., Inc.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 502 (1st Dep't 1999)	17

<i>Cty. of Columbia v. Cont’l Ins. Co.,</i> 83 N.Y.2d 618 (1994)	10, 18
<i>David Danzeisen Realty Corp. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.,</i> 170 A.D.2d 432 (2d Dep’t 1991)	13
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.,</i> 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Trutanich,</i> 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	23
<i>First Invs. Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 152 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1998)	14, 25
<i>Goix v. Knox,</i> 1 Johns. Cas. 337 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 1800).....	12
<i>Goix v. Low,</i> 1 Johns. Cas. 341 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. (1800))	12
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,</i> 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)	25, 26
<i>Hritz v. Saco,</i> 18 A.D.3d 377 (1st Dep’t 2005).....	22
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,</i> 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	2
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.,</i> 45 Cal. 4th 747 (2005).....	2
<i>Kennedy v. Valley Forge Ins.,</i> 203 A.D.2d 930 (4th Dep’t 1994)	15
<i>Keyspan Gas E. Corp. v. Munich Reinsurance Am., Inc.,</i> 73 N.Y.3d 113 (2018)	2
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,</i> 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 12, 1998).....	28

<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015).....	23
<i>Michaels v. Buffalo</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 754 (1995)	10
<i>Morelee Sales Corp. v. Mfr’s Tr. Co.</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 16 (1961)	38
<i>Mostow v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 321 (1996)	10
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998)	23, 29
<i>Northwell Health v. Lexington Insurance Company</i> , 2021 WL 3139991 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2021)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Linard</i> , 498 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1974)	14
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (2014)	30
<i>Raymond Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 157 (2005)	18
<i>Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Con’l Cas. Co.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seaboard Sur. Co. v. Gillette Co.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 304 (1984)	24
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000).....	23
<i>In re Sept. 11 Litig.</i> , 751 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2014)	12

<i>Siegel v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 565 (1st Dep’t 2006)	22
<i>Simplexdiam, Inc. v. Brockbank</i> , 283 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dept. 2001).....	13
<i>Sproull v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 2021 IL 126446 (2021)	2
<i>Stasyszyn v. Sutton East Assocs.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 269 (1st Dep’t 1990)	38
<i>TAG 380, LLC v. ComMet 380, Inc.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 507 (2008)	11
<i>Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 583 (2001).....	2
<i>Trupo v. Preferred Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 59 A.D.3d 1044 (4th Dep’t 2009)	22
<i>U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. City Club Hotel, LLC</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 592 (2004)	2
<i>Universal American Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 675 (2015)	2
<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968)	23
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Entech, Inc.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 352 (2003)	18
<i>Westview Assocs. v. Guar. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 334 (2000)	18
STATUTES	
N.Y. Ins. Law, Art. 74	39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

30 A.L.R. 5th 170.....	5
70 N.Y. Jur. 2d Ins. § 1712.....	11
3 Allan D. Windt, <i>Insurance Claims & Disputes</i> § 11:41 (6th ed. 2013).....	24
Bartlett’s Familiar Quotations (18th ed. 2012).....	25
Collins English Dictionary (12th ed. 2014).....	15
Prof. Erik S. Knutsen et al., <i>Infected Judgment: Problematic Rush to Conventional Wisdom and Insurance Coverage Denial in a Pandemic</i> , 27 Conn. Ins. Law J. 185 (2021).....	5
<i>Insurer Liability for Cleanup Costs of Hazardous Waste Sites</i> , 101st Cong. 2d sess., Serial No. 101-175 (Sept. 27, 1990).....	39
Matthew Lerner, <i>Rate Hikes Across Multiple Lines</i> , Business Insurance (Oct. 26, 2020).....	37
Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary	15
Nat’l Assoc. of Ins. Comm’rs, <i>U.S. Property & Casualty 2020 Full Year Results</i>	36
OED Online	15
John P. Gorman, <i>All Risks of Loss v. All Loss: An Examination of Broad Form Insurance Coverages</i> , 34 Notre Dame L. Rev. 3, 355 (1959)	13
R. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (1986).....	2
